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MORTGAGEE LETTER 06-03

January 19, 2006

TO:

ALL FHA APPROVED MULTIFAMILY MORTGAGEES

ALL MULTIFAMILY HUB AND PROGRAM CENTER DIRECTORS
SUBJECT:
Refinancing of FHA Insured Multifamily Project Mortgages Pursuant to Section 223(a)(7)
The purpose of this letter is to reemphasize to mortgagees and FHA field staff the importance of this program to HUD and to update and restate some outstanding program requirements regarding this provision of the National Housing Act (NHA).

1. Purpose - the objective of Section 223(a)(7) is to stabilize the FHA insured portfolio through refinancing of existing debt and completion of necessary repairs, which result in lower debt service and improved mortgage security.  It is not intended for FHA field staff to re-underwrite an entire transaction and impose requirements beyond necessary repairs.

2.
HUB/Program Center Processing Priority - because of the impact this program can have on the health of the FHA Insurance funds, it has equal priority with Multifamily Accelerated Processing (MAP) transactions.  Therefore, I expect mortgagees to submit fully complete applications so that FHA staff can complete processing and reach a Firm Commitment decision within 60 calendar days of receipt of a complete application.

3.
Insuring Authority - Section 223(a)(7) is not independent insuring authority under the NHA.  It is available only to mortgages currently insured by FHA.  Mortgages refinanced pursuant to this provision are insured under the same section of the NHA as the project mortgage, which was initially insured.  For example, a Section 221(d)(4) mortgage refinanced with mortgage insurance under Section 223(a)(7), would still be insured and subject to the legal and administrative requirements of Section 221(d)(4), (FHA’s accounting records identify such loans as 221(d)(4)/223(a)(7)). 

4.
Ineligible Mortgages - HUD-Held mortgages, Section 542 Risk-sharing mortgages, Section 202 direct loans or capital advances as well as Section 811 capital advances are not eligible since they are not mortgages currently insured by FHA under the NHA. 

5.
Endorsement panel - The NHA was amended to require that a mortgage refinanced under Section 223(a)(7) be “documented through amendments to the existing insurance contract”. Therefore, the Section 223(a)(7) mortgage note has to include the following endorsement panel: 

“For purposes of compliance with Section 223(a)(7)(D) of the National Housing Act, the contract of mortgage insurance regarding FHA Project #(Insert old Project Number) is transferred to FHA project #(Insert new project Number), and said contract of mortgage insurance is hereby amended to reflect the terms, conditions and provisions of the FHA Firm Commitment for Project # (Insert New Project Number and date) and the National Housing Act as evidenced by the Federal Housing Commissioner’s endorsement for insurance of the Note dated____________________, executed by _____________________,(Maker), and payable to ________________________ in the amount of     $__________________________________.” 

6.
FHA Application Fees - FHA continues to charge an application fee for Section 223(a)(7) of $3 per thousand of mortgage amount.  If the Section 223(a)(7) refinancing loan is endorsed for mortgage insurance, FHA will refund half of the application fee.

7.
Property Survey - new “as - built” surveys or survey reports are not required to close Section 223(a)(7) mortgages provided that an existing survey is on file with the HUB/Program Center and that no changes have been made to the land or buildings since the original survey was filed.

8.
Section 241(f)/223(a)(7) - Section 241(f) of the National Housing Act, which permitted insurance of preservation equity and acquisition loans, was repealed on 

September 24, 1996.  However, under the “amendment of insurance contract” language discussed in #5 above, Section 241(f) mortgages are eligible for refinancing pursuant to Section 223(a)(7) provided the 241(f) mortgage was insured prior to the 1996 repeal.  In processing such applications, HUD staff must assure that the Plan of Action and Use Agreement remains in place and that the refinancing will not have an adverse effect on the tenants.

Handbook 4567.1 is being updated to incorporate these provisions.







Sincerely,

Brian D. Montgomery

Assistant Secretary for Housing

   Federal Housing Commissioner
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